Shaheed Bhagat Singh

State Technical Campus, Ferozepur


(Established and promoted by Govt. of Punjab)


Agenda 

of

26th Meeting of the Finance Committee
[image: image1.jpg]g
2
5
o
o
5
o
w
N
4
w
e





VENUE:  
Office of the Principal Secretary to Government of Punjab,
Department of Technical Education & Industrial Training, 5th  Floor, Mini Secretariat, Sector –9, Chandigarh

Date:  
22.03.2013
Time: 
11:30 AM
CONSTITUTION OF THE FINANCE COMMMITTEE
	1.
	Principal Secretary to Govt. of Punjab,

Deptt. of Technical Education &Industrial Training 

Chandigarh
	Chairman

	2. 
	Principal Secretary to Govt. of Punjab,

 Deptt. of Finance or his representative

( not below the rank of Jt. Secretary) 
	Member

	3.
	Director,

Deptt. of Technical Education &Industrial Training , Punjab

Chandigarh
	Member

	4.
	Principal,

Shaheed Bhagat Singh State Technical Campus, Ferozepur
	Member

	5.
	Registrar,

Shaheed Bhagat Singh State Technical Campus, Ferozepur 
	Member-  Secretary 


Table of Contents

	Item No.  
	Particulars
	Page No.

	26.01
	Confirmation of the approved proceedings 25th  meeting of 

Finance Committee 


	1

	26.02
	Action taken report of the 25th   meeting of Finance Committee.
	2-6

	26.03
	Budget estimate for the financial year 2013-14.

A) Tuition Fee for the year 2013-14.

B) Development Fund for the year 2013-14.

      C)
Student Activity Fund for the year 2013-14.
	7-14

	26.04
	To approve the increase in the consolidated salary of Staff  Nurse (Female).
	15

	26.05
	To approve the increase in the honorarium of attendant working in the Guest House.
	16

	26.06
	To release the arrear to those faculty who have left     the campus.
	17

	26.07
	To remove the anomaly in the pay scales of certain categories of employees.
	18-19

	26.08
	To approve the payment of honorarium @5% of pay to the staff working in the Library, Laboratories and administrative sections. 
	20

	26.09
	Revision in one time Souvenir and Group Photograph Fee for Diploma students (Polytechnic Wing).
	21

	26.10
	Provision of Scholarship for topper students (Poly Wing) – Regarding.
	22-23

	26.11
	Provision of Cash Award for Diploma students getting 100% attendance in classes during regular session/semester (Polytechnic Wing).
	24


Annexures
	Sr. No.
	Particulars
	Page No. 

	I. 
	Copy of Approved minutes of 25th meeting of Finance Committee (Memo no.5574-78 dated 07-12-2012.   
	31-35

	II. 
	Copy of request letter from Mrs. Harjinder Kaur, Staff Nurse to increase salary.
	36

	III. 
	Copy of request letter from Mr. Balwinder Singh, Guest House attendant to increase the honorarium. 
	37

	IV. 
	Copy of request letter from faculty who have left the campus regarding arrear.
	38-39

	V. 
	Copy of Office Order no. 2814-62 dated 17-04-2012 from Punjab State Ware House Corporation, Chandigarh
	40-41

	VI. 
	Copy of letter no. 1023 dated 15-12-2011 department of Finance.
	42

	VII. 
	Copy of request letter from Library, Ministerial, Laboratory and Dairy and dispatch staff regarding honorarium @5%.
	43-47

	VIII. 
	Office order no. 5036-40 dated 07-11-2012 regarding honorarium @5% of workshop staff.
	48

	IX. 
	Detail of Pay & Allowances for the financial year 2013-14
	49-64


 Item No. 26.1:
Confirmation of the minutes of 25th meeting of the Finance Committee.

Decision:

The minutes of the 25th meeting of Finance Committee held on 26-10-2012 were circulated to the members of the committee for information and comments, if any, vide memo no. SBS/FZR/5574-78 dated 07-12-12 (Annex- I, Page no. 31-35). 


No comments have been received from any of the members. The approved minutes are placed before the Finance Committee for confirmation  please. 

Item No. 26.2: 
Action taken report on the decision taken in the 25th meeting of Finance Committee.
The action taken report on the decisions taken in 25th meeting of Finance Committee held on 26-10-2012 is as given below:

Item No. 25.1
: 
Confirmation of the minutes of the 24th meeting of the 


Finance Committee. 

Decision:

The proceedings of the 24th meeting of Finance Committee were confirmed. 

Action:

No action is required.
Item No. 25.2: 
Action taken report on the decision taken in the 24th meeting  of Finance Committee.
Decision:

The action taken report was noted.

Action:

No action is required.
Item No. 25.3:   
Re- appropriation of funds during financial year 2011-2012.

Decision:

Item was approved as proposed.

Action:

No action is required.
Item No. 25.4:  
To report the balance sheet of the campus for the Financial 



Year  2011-2012.

Decision:

The annual audited balance sheet and income and expenditure statement for the financial year 2011-2012 was approved. 

Action:

No action is required.
Item No.25.5: 
To ratify the payment of scale, allowances or other benefits to teaching and non-teaching employees of the college as per Notifications issued by Punjab Govt.

Decision:

The item was ratified. 

Action:

No action is required.
Item No.25.6:

Enhancement of students’ activity related funds.

Decision:

The item was approved as proposed. 

Action:

Decision implemented vide office order no. E-/5022-27dated 07/11/12.
Item No.25.7:

Installation of Statue of Shaheed Bhagat Singh in the Campus.

Decision:

The item was approved as proposed. 

Action:

Decision convey to the chairman of committee vide office order no. E-/5028-35 dated 7/11/12, but work is still pending.
Item No.25.8:


Monthly Payment to Non-Boarders Students and Rectification  of rules of Student Exigency Fund.

Decision:

The item was approved as proposed. Further it was decided that in future all such kind of decisions should be taken at the college level in the “Student Exigency Fund Committee” and representatives of students should be taken in this committee as members. 

Action:

Decision implemented vide office order no. E-/5048-52 dated 07/11/12.
Item No. 25.09:
Payment of 80% arrear of revised pay scale to teaching faculty-regarding

Decision:

It was decided that DTE/IT office will collect the said information from all the State Managed Engineering Colleges and shall put up the complete case to Govt. on a single file.

Action:

The case was sent to DTE/IT Punjab vide letter no. SBS/FZR/4860-61 dated 31/10/12, but till date no response received from the head office.
Item No.25.10

To release the payment to PWD B&R for construction of 4 Lecture Hall and 4 Tutorial Rooms 

Decision:

The Chief Architect Punjab has informed to the committee that there is 3483 Sq. feet reduction in constructional area due to change in architectural design of the building. However, the PWD (B&R) representative has informed that inadvertently they had submitted the initial cost estimate of about 13070.72 Sq. feet instead of 19,289 Sq. feet.  Therefore this area of 3483 Sq. feet, as recommended by Chief Architect Punjab, should be reduced from 19,289 sq. feet, not from 13070.72 Sq. Feet. He claimed that actual construction has been done on 15638.94 sq feet. The PWD-B&R representative further demanded to release the balance payment immediately. 



Accordingly, it was decided to release the balance payment of Rs. 98,45,351 to PWD (B&R) immediately. Further it was decided that Inspection Committee constituted for inspection of this building under the Chairmanship of Head, Department of Civil Engineering, PTUGZS Bathinda, along with representative of Chief Architect, Punjab, shall look into the matter pertaining to the differences in the floor area calculations and will do the final inspection to check the quality of the building as well as the inventory fitted as per Measurement Book (MB). This committee shall recommend to the college about the amount of Full and Final Payment to be released to the PWD (B&R). Thereafter, payment shall be released to PWD (B&R) accordingly.

Action:

The payment of Rs. 9845351/- was released to PWD B&R vide letter no. SBS/FZR/5096 dated 08-11-12. As regards to release of full and final payment is concerned, the committee is yet to submit its report. 
Item No.25.11:
To release the payment to PWD (B&R) for construction of girls’ hostel.

Decision:

It was decided that 50% of the total money demanded by PWD (B&R), vide their letter no. 2042/ML dated 17/10/2012, be released as mobilization fund to ensure smooth flow of the construction work. Further it was decided that PWD (B&R) shall submit a PERT chart indicating the stage wise progress of work likely to be completed over the next six months.

Action:

The payment of Rs. 2,0000000/- has been release to PWD B&R vide letter no. SBS/FZR/5359 dated 26-11-12. Till date PWD (B & R) did not submit PERT chart indicating the progress of work.
Item No.25.12:
To approve the budget estimates for the construction           of 2nd  & 3rd floor of a teaching Blocks-F.

Decision:

Budget was approved as proposed. Further it was decided to    pay 25% of the estimated cost to PWD (B&R) as mobilization funds.

Action:

The release of payment is in process.

Item No 25.13:           Enhancement of transport charges from students.

Decision:

The item was approved as proposed.

Action:

Decision implemented vide office order no. E-/5022-27 dated 07/11/12.
Item No.25.14:
Restructuring of faculty positions in different departments of B.Tech. courses and sanctioning of new posts for B.Tech. Civil course.

Decision:

The item was approved as proposed.

Action:

The posts are being filled  as per approved restructuring of faculty positions.
Item No.25.15:           Recruitment of Faculty at college level.

Decision:

Keeping in view the urgent faculty requirement in Electrical and Civil Engineering Departments, it was decided to recruit 02 Assistant Professors in Electrical Engineering and 02 Assistant Professors in Civil Engineering at the college level for the time being, till the review of decision of 3rd party hiring through NITTR is pending. Further, one Assistant Professor shall be recruited on regular basis and one on contract basis in each of these two departments. 




Further, it was decided to issue NOC to Mr. Vikas Goyal, Assistant Professor in CSE for permanent absorption/deputation at MIMIT Malout and College is allowed to recruit one Assistant Professor in Computer Science and Engineering at the college level on contract basis.  

Action:

Two posts of Assistant Professors in the Department of Civil Engg. on regular basis, and  two posts of Assistant Professors on regular basis and one on contract basis in the Department of Electrical Engg.  have already been recruited, which has been ratified in the 10th BOG meeting vide agenda item no. 10.6. But one candidate in Electrical Engg. till date not joined and got extension. The decision about sending Mr. Vikas Goyal on deputation to MIMIT,  Malout has already been taken by Govt. of Punjab. He will be relived at the end of the current semester. One post at the level of Assistant Professor in the department of Computer Sci. &  Engg. on contract basis has already been filled.

 Item No.25.16:     
Fixing honorarium of coach engaged for different games.
Decision:

The item was approved as proposed.
Action:

Decision implemented.
Item No. 25.17:  
Charging of Building funds from students-regarding.
Decision:

It was decided that this issue will be discussed in the meeting of   Principals of all State Managed Engineering Colleges to be called by DTE/IT office.
Action:

This item was put up in the 12th BOG meeting held on 08-03-2013 and it was decided to charge Rs. 2500 per student per Semester from the students to be admitted in the next academic session onwards.
Supplementary Items:

Item No.25.18.1:
To take decision regarding taking of fees from SC/ST students availing post-matric scholarship.

Decision:



The college is allowed to take the balance fee from the final year students before issuing them Roll Numbers, No dues certificates, DMC, Provisional Degree Certificate, Character Certificate etc. as the college is not having any other mechanism to recover the fee from pass out students. 
Action:

Decision implemented.
Item No.25.18.2:        To approve the payment of honorarium @5% of pay to the      


            staff working in the Central Workshop. 

Decision:



The item was approved as proposed.

Action:

Decision implemented.
Item No.25.18.2:        Proposal to authorize  Head of Department for purchase up 

            to Rs.50000/- per year.

Decision:



It was decided that this issue will be discussed in the meeting of Principals of all State Managed Engineering Colleges to be called by DTE/IT office.
 Action:

        The decision is yet to be taken.
ITEM No. 26.3 (A)

BUDGET OF  INSTITUTION'S MAIN ACCOUNT (TUITION FEE)
The budget estimate of the main account (tuition fee) for the year 2013-14 is  proposed as given below:-
	(I)
	ESTIMATED INCOME OUT OF TUTION FEE FOR THE YEAR 2013-14

	S.No.


	Particulars


	EW+PW+MW
	EW+PW+MW
	EW
	PW
	MW
	EW+PW+MW

	
	
	Expected/

receipt during

2012-13(in lacs) 
	Actual

receipt during

2012-13(in lacs) (Approxi.)
	Expected/

receipt during

2013-14(in lacs)
	Expected/

receipt during

2013-14(in lacs))
	Expected/

receipt during

2013-14(in lacs)
	Expected/

receipt during

2013-14 (in lacs) (Approxi.)

	1
	Grant-in-aid from Govt. of Punjab
	0.00
	0.00
	0.00
	0.00
	0.00
	0.00

	2
	Tuition fee   from students  
	1534.22
	1195.63
	1270.32
	241.34
	185.51
	1697.17

	3
	Interest from Bank 
	193.00
	206.79*
	200.00
	10.33
	5.00
	215.33

	4
	Misc. Income
	20.00
	       19.84
	35.00
	1.00
	1.00
	37.00

	5
	Amount receivable  from          Pb. Govt as Tution Fee on account of Post Matric Scholarship given to SC/ST students
	0
	189.43
	0
	0
	0
	0

	
	Total
	1747.22
	1611.69
	1505.32
	252.67
	191.51
	1949.50


* Interest from bank includes interest income of GIA, Misc. a/c, Student Activity a/c, as per the decision of meeting held on 15-02-10 at DTE/IT Chd.

Expected tuition fee to be received during year 2013-14

	Particular
	No of  students

during year 2013-14
	Tuition fee per 

students per annum
	Amount

(in lacs)
	Total amount

(in lacs) (Approxi.)

	Engg. Wing 

Total Students 
	576              (Admn.-2013)
	60000
	345.60
	1270.32

	
	575              (Admn.-2012)
	60000
	345.00
	

	
	555             (Admn.-2011)
	60000
	333.00
	

	
	456              (Admn.-2010)
	49500
	225.72
	

	
	35   M. Tech.
	60000
	21.00
	

	Poly wing 

Total Students  
	360       (Admn.-2013)
	22000
	79.20
	241.34

	
	177       (Admn.-2012)
	22000
	38.94
	

	
	255          LEET 2nd yr.
	22000
	56.10
	

	
	305         (Admn.-2011)
	22000
	67.10
	

	Management Wing

Total Students  
	204        MBA & MCA (1st, 3rd & 5th Sem.)
	60000
	122.40
	185.51

	
	250    BCA & B.Sc. IT (1st, 3rd & 5th Sem.) 
	31000,25500,19000,15500
	63.11
	

	Total Amount
	1697.17


	Detail of Misc. Income

	Sr.no.
	Description 
	Amount in lacs

	1
	Certification, Xerox etc 
	0.40

	2
	Private use of vehicles 
	0.90

	3
	Building rent 
	12.34

	4
	College registration fee 
	5.66

	5
	Room/fan rent, water and Elec.  etc. 
	0.54

	Total
	19.84


	(II)
	  Estimated Expenditure out of TUTION FEE for the year 2013-14


	This Budget proposal for salary & allowance, medical re-imbursement , TA/DA, CPF contribution & pensionary benefits

	and Leave encashment etc. is prepared for the financial 2013-14 keeping in view the requirement of recurring expenditure 

	so that various activities of the college may be conducted effectively and efficiently.
	
	


RECURRING EXPENDITURE
	
	
	ENGINEERING WING (E.W)
	 POLY.WING (P.W)
	Management Wing (MW)
	EW+PW+MW*

	S.No.
	Head of  Account
	Budget allotted 2012-13( Lacs)
	Actual exp. 2012-13( Lacs) (Approxi.)
	Proposed expdtr. 2013-14( Lacs) for Engg. Wing
	Budget allotted 2012-13( Lacs)
	Actual exp. 2012-13( Lacs) (Approxi.)
	Proposed expdtr. 2013-14( Lacs)
	Budget allotted 2012-13( Lacs)
	Actual exp. 2012-13( Lacs) (Approxi.)
	Proposed expdtr. 2013-14( Lacs)
	Proposed expdtr. 2013-14( Lacs) 

(Approxi.)

	1
	Salary/Allowances/ Medical reimbursement, CPF/GPF Contributions & Pensionary benefits
	997.18
	1025.30
	1334.33
	122.62
	86.00
	171.06
	71.19
	19.87
	71.60
	1576.99

	2
	TA/DA & LTC
	6.00
	2.93
	20.00
	0.50
	0.00
	0.50
	0.50
	0
	0.50
	21.00

	3
	Wages of Security staff
	50.00
	32.22
	57.00
	0
	0
	0
	0.00
	0
	0.00
	57.00

	4
	Leave encashment, Gratuity, Ex- gratia
	12.00
	0.00
	12.00
	0
	0
	0
	0.00
	0
	0.00
	12.00

	5
	Arrear of revised pay scale payable to teaching and non teaching staff
	100.00
	35.00
	30.00
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	30.00

	 
	Total
	1165.18
	1095.45
	1453.33
	123.12
	86.00
	171.56
	71.69
	19.87
	72.10
	1696.99


* Incase of insufficient funds under different heads in EW,PW and MW the same can be utilized from the EW,PW and MW and vice versa.

	Summary
	Rs. (in Lacs)

	Expected Opening balance as on 01.04.2013

(Opening Bal. as on 1-4-12 Rs. 1758.83 +Saving of 2012-13 Rs. 410.37 =Rs. 2169.20
	2169.20

	Expected Receipts during the year 2013-14
	1949.50

	Total income at the end of  the year 2013-14 (1)
	4118.70

	Expected Expenditure in the year 2013-14  (2)
	1696.99

	Total saving (1-2)
	2421.17


Note:-  An amount of  Rs. 239.36 lacs to be paid as 80%  arrear to the teaching staff due to revised pay scale, as per 6th Pay commission, will be paid from Tuition fee account  as and when decided by competent authority and same will be credited to tuition fee account as and when received from Govt./MHRD.

ITEM No. 26.3 (B)

BUDGET OF DEVELOPMENT FUND FOR ENGINEERING WING,  POLYTECHNIC WING AND MANAGEMEMENT WING FOR THE YEAR 2013-14

The budget estimate for the development fund  for the year 2013-14 is  proposed as given below:-
(I)   INCOME SIDE FOR THE YEAR 2012-13

	S.No.
	Particulars
	EW+PW+MW


	EW+PW+MW


	EW
	PW
	MW
	EW+PW+MW



	
	
	Expected

receipt during

2012-13(Lacs)
	Actual

receipt during

2012-13(Lacs) (Approxi.)
	Expected

receipt during

2013-14(Lacs)
	Expected

receipt during

2013-14(Lacs)
	Expected

receipt during

2013-14(Lacs)
	Total Expected

receipt during

2013-14(Lacs) (Approxi.)

	1
	Development fund + Trg.   and Placement charges+ Matc. of CC  and internet charges +Transportation charges  per students per annum
	267.34
	270.52
	321.55
	76.14
	46.03
	443.72

	 
	Total
	267.34
	270.52
	321.55
	76.14
	46.03
	443.72


Expected details of Development Fund to be received from students in the year 2013-14.

	Particular
	No of  students

during year 2013-14
	Development fund + Trg.   and Placement charges+ Matc. of CC  and internet charges+ Transportation charges  per 

students per annum
	Amount

(in lacs)
	Total amount

(in lacs) (Approxi.)

	Engg. Wing
	 600            (Admn.-2013)
	8600+2000+2000+2000=14600
	87.60
	321.55

	
	599             (Admn.-2012)
	8600+2000+2000+2000=14600
	87.45
	

	
	578             (Admn.-2011)
	8600+2000+2000+2000=14600
	84.38
	

	
	497            (Admn.-2010)
	6500+2000+2000+2000=12500
	62.12
	

	Poly wing
	1128
	2750+1000+1000+2000=6750
	76.14
	76.14

	Management Wing
	  204        MBA & MCA (1st , 3rd & 5th Sem.)
	8600+2000+2000+2000=14600
	29.78
	46.03

	
	  250         BCA & B.Sc. IT (1st , 3rd & 5th Sem.)   )
	2500+1000+1000+2000=6500
	16.25
	

	Total Amount
	443.72


	(II)
	Estimated Expenditure out of Development Fund for the year 2013-14
	

	This Budget proposal for expenditure  on "Development Fund "is prepared keeping in view the Recurring & Non Recurring expenditure and also to provide the other facilities so that the various activities of the institution may be conducted effectively and efficiently.
	

	(a)


	NON-RECURRING (OTHERS)
	Engineering wing (E.W)
	Poly wing (P.W)
	Magmt. Wing
	EW+PW+MW**

	S.No.
	Head of Account
	Budget allotted 2012-13( Lacs)
	Exp. 2012-13( Lacs) (Appro)
	Proposed expdtr. 2013-14 for Engg. Wing
	Budget allotted 2012-13( Lacs)
	Actual exp. 2012-13( Lacs) (Approxi.)
	Proposed expdtr. 2013-14
	Budget allotted 2012-13( Lacs)
	Actual exp. 2012-13( Lacs) (Approxi.)
	Proposed expdtr. 2013-14
	Proposed expdtr. 2013-14(Lacs) (Approxi.)

	1. 
	Machinery & Equipments for Lab, Work shop, Computer Labs etc. 
	175.20
	35.97
	10.00
	40.00
	15.00
	30.00
	16.00
	7.47
	20.00
	60.00

	2. a
	Enhancement of Elecy. Load, New parking area and new cable,  up gradation of indoor sub station,  roads repair/ recarpeting.
	150.00
	0
	26.00
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	26.00

	   b
	Const. of Lect. Hall and Tutorial Rooms and Furniture.
	271.71
	241.45
	450.00***
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	450.00

	3
	Furniture & Fixtures
	13.00
	13.00
	5.00
	15.00
	13.00
	5.00
	20.00
	0
	5.00
	15.00

	4
	Library Expenditure/Books
	13.60
	8.70
	5.00
	5.00
	0.00
	0
	5.0
	0
	0
	5.00

	5
	Office/Hostel Equipments
	10.00
	1.96
	5.00
	5.00
	0.00
	0
	5.0
	0
	0
	5.00

	 
	Total
	633.51
	301.08
	501.00
	65.00
	28.00
	35.00
	46.00
	7.47
	25.00
	561.00

	(b)
	RECURRING EXPPENSES (CONTINGENCY)

	1. 
	Horticulture & Land scaping
	7.00
	0.34
	4.00
	2.00
	0
	0
	2.00
	0
	0
	4.00

	2. 
	Insurance of college vehicle
	2.50
	0.82
	1.00
	0.00
	0
	0
	0.00
	0
	0
	1.00

	3. 
	Maintenance of Buildings
	40.00
	24.82
	47.00
	5.00
	0
	1.00
	5.00
	0
	        2.0
	50.00

	4. 
	Maintenance of Machinery equipment and internet charges
	6.00
	6.00
	35.00
	1.00
	0
	1.00
	1.00
	0
	1.0
	37.00

	5. 
	Office expenditure
	4.00
	3.81
	8.00
	0.00
	0
	0
	0.00
	0
	0
	8.00

	6. 
	Postage & Telegraph
	1.00
	0.32
	1.00
	0.50
	0
	0
	0.00
	0
	0
	1.00

	7. 
	Raw materials & Consumables
	3.00
	1.69
	5.00
	1.00
	0.08
	1.00
	0.50
	0
	0.5
	6.5

	8. 
	Telephone expenditure
	1.50
	0.50
	0.50
	0.50
	0
	0
	0.00
	0
	0
	0.50

	9. 
	Vehicle repair & maintenance
	14.50
	7.10
	10.00
	0.00
	0
	0
	0.00
	0
	0
	10.00

	10. 
	Trg. & Placement, Dev. of Seminar hall, conf. hall, committee room. & salary of TPO office
	40.00
	23.75
	17.00
	7.00
	0
	1.00
	2.00
	0
	1.0
	19.00

	11. 
	TA/DA to experts
	0.70
	0.56
	1.00
	0.30
	0
	0
	0.30
	0
	0
	1.00

	12. 
	Conference & Seminar, Membership
	5.00
	1.29
	5.00
	1.00
	0
	0
	1.00
	0
	0
	5.00

	13. 
	Water & Electricity
	90.00
	82.68
	100.00*
	5.00
	0
	0
	5.00
	0
	0
	100.00*

	14. 
	Insurance of Building, Machinery & Eqp.
	6.00
	0.00
	6.00
	0.00
	0
	0
	0.00
	0
	0
	6.00

	15. 
	News papers and periodicals
	1.00
	0.64
	1.00
	0.50
	0
	0
	0.50
	0
	0
	1.00

	16. 
	Provision for TEQIP Ph-II
	4.46
	7.39
	31.73
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	31.73

	
	Total
	226.66
	161.71
	173.23
	23.80
	0.08
	4.00
	17.30
	0
	4.5
	181.73


· amount is being recovered from students  propionate ly

**     Incase of insufficient funds under different heads in EW,PW and MW the same can be utilized from the EW,PW and MW and vice versa.

***  In case of insufficient fund for construction of Lecturer  Hall, Tutorial rooms and its furniture, the same will be debited from the savings of student activity funds or tuition fee account.

Summary of Development fund Account.

	Summary
	Rs. (in Lacs)

	Expected Opening balance as on 01.04.2013
(Opening Bal. as on 1-4-12 Rs.  617.37 + income 270.52- Expdt. Rs.498.34= Rs .389.55
	389.55

	Expected Receipts during the year 2013-14
	443.72

	Total income at the end of the year 2013-14 (1)
	833.27

	Expected Expenditure in the year 2013-14  (2)
	742.73

	Total saving (1-2)
	90.54


ITEM No.23.3 (C) 
 BUDGET ESTIMATE  FOR THE YEAR 2013-14 FOR ENGINEERING, POLYTECHNIC WING & MANAGEMENT WING    

 


 FOR THE STUDENTS ACTIVITIES FUND
This  budget estimate for the year 2013-14 is  proposed as given below:-

(i) Income side of student activities fund account for the year 2013-14.

	S.No.


	Particulars


	EW+PW+MW
Expected

receipt during

2012-13(Lacs)
	EW+PW+MW

Actual receipt during

2012-13(Lacs) (Approxi.)
	EW
	PW
	MW
	EW+PW+MW



	
	
	
	
	Expected

receipt during

2013-14(Lacs)
	Expected

receipt during

2013-14(Lacs)
	Expected

receipt during

2013-14(Lacs
	Total Expected

receipt during

2013-14(Lacs) (Approxi.)

	1
	Activities charges from   students  
	136.20
	206.84
	193.28
	18.89
	24.84
	237.01

	 
	Total
	136.20
	206.84
	193.28
	18.89
	24.84
	237.01


Expected details of Student Activity Fund to be received from students in the year 2013-14.

	Particular
	No of  students

during year 2012-13
	Student activity charges per 

students per annum
	Amount

(in lacs)
	Total amount

(in lacs) (Approxi.)

	Engg. Wing
	600            (Admn.-2013)
	8500
	51.00
	193.28

	
	599             (Admn.-2012)
	8500
	50.91
	

	
	578             (Admn.-2011)
	8500
	49.13
	

	
	497            (Admn.-2010)
	8500
	42.24
	

	Poly wing
	1128
	1675
	18.89
	18.89

	Management Wing
	  204        MBA & MCA (1st , 3rd & 5th Sem.)
	8500
	17.34
	24.84

	
	  250         BCA & B.Sc. IT (1st , 3rd & 5th Sem.)   )
	3000
	7.50
	

	Total
	237.01


(II)  Estimated Expenditure out of Student Activities fund account for the year 2013-14

	Sr.No.
	RECURRING EXPENDITURE 
	   ENGINEERING WING (E.W)
 

 
	POLY.WING (P.W)
	Management wing (MW)
	EW+PW+MW*

	
	 Head of  Account 
	Budget allotted 2012-13( Lacs)
	Actual exp. 2012-13( Lacs) (Approxi.)
	Proposed expdtr. 2013-14(Lacs) 
	Budget allotted 2012-13( Lacs)
	Actual exp. 2012-13( Lacs) (Approxi.)
	Proposed expdtr. 2013-14
	Budget allotted 2012-13( Lacs)
	Actual exp. 2012-13( Lacs) (Approxi.)
	Proposed expdtr. 2013-14
	Proposed expdtr. 2013-14(Lacs) (Approxi.)

	1
	 Sports expenses 
	5.50
	1.78
	4.00
	2.00
	0
	1.00
	1.00
	0
	0.50
	5.50

	2
	Annual function and annual sports/Convocation
	4.00
	0.91
	3.00
	1.00
	0
	1.00
	0.50
	0
	0.50
	4.50

	3
	Printing of  stationery /   Souvenir /broachers and prospectus etc.
	8.00
	6.88
	10.00
	3.00
	0.44
	3.00
	0.50
	0.02
	0.50
	13.50

	4
	Health centre Medicines etc.
	12.00
	10.29
	2.00
	2.00
	0
	0
	1.00
	0
	0
	2.00

	5
	Advertisement & Publicity
	9.00
	9.13
	11.00
	5.00
	4.24
	6.00
	5.00
	3.41
	5.00
	22.00

	6
	Generator set (Diesel & repair)
	22.50
	0.40
	3.00
	00.00
	0
	0
	0.00
	0
	0
	3.00

	7
	Entertainment to guests
	2.50
	0.82
	3.00
	00.00
	0
	1.00
	0.00
	0
	0
	4.00

	9
	Innovative Project
	5.00
	0
	3.00
	2.00
	0
	1.00
	0.00
	0
	0
	4.00

	10
	Boys and Girls hostels
	550.00
	200.00
	500.00*
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	500.000

	 11
	Gymnasium Hall
	0
	0
	50.00*
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	50.00

	12
	Provision for TEQIP meet
	0
	0
	350.00**
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	350.00

	
	Total
	618.50
	230.21
	939.00
	15.00
	4.68
	13.00
	8.00
	3.43
	6.50
	958.50


* Incase of insufficient funds same will be debited from savings of Development fund and Tuition fee funds and will be adjusted subsequently.

** Amount will be transferred to TEQIP temporarily  and the same will be transferred back after receiving this amount from the Govt. .of India. 

	Summary
	Rs. (in Lacs)

	Expected Opening balance as on 01.04.2013
(Opening Bal. as on 1-4-12 Rs789.80 .+Saving of 2012-13 (206.84-238.22)-=Rs. 758.42)
	758.42

	 Expected Receipts during the year 2013-14
	237.01

	Total income at the end of the year 2013-14 (1)
	995.43

	Expected Expenditure in the year 2013-14  (2)
	958.50

	Total saving (1-2)
	36.93


Justifications for all the expenditure for the financial year 2013-14 are placed at page no. 25 to 30.

Item No.26.4

      To approve the increase in the consolidated salary of 


      Staff Nurse (Female).




At present there are two posts of staff nurse i.e. male and female each. Out of these two posts, staff nurse (Male) has been filled up on contract basis in the pay scales of Rs.      10300-34800+3200GP  (Total emoluments Rs.26,661/-) and the services of staff nurse (Female) are being taken on consolidated salary of Rs.7500/- per month. Previously her salary was increased from Rs3750/- to Rs. 7500 in the 21st  F.C. Meeting held on01-06-2010. 





Now the staff nurse (Female) has requested to increase her salary on the basis of her services in the campus. She has been performing her duties to the entire satisfaction and there has been no complaint about her duty. Copy of her request is placed at Annexure-II, page no  36.





Keeping in view her performance and requirement of staff nurse (female) it is proposed that her consolidated salary may be increase from Rest.7500/- per month to Rest.10000/- per month. 

Matter is placed before the Finance Committee for the consideration and approval please. 

Item No. 26.05
To approve the increase in the honorarium of attendant working in the Guest House.






Presently there is no regular staff appointed for looking after the affairs of Guest House. The services of one attendant on an honorarium of Rs.500/- per month are being taken as per the decision of the 19th meeting of finance committee held on 18-03-2009. Now he has requested to increase the honorarium to Rs.1500/- per month which has been recommended by officer incharge Guest House. Copy of his request is placed at Annexure-III, page no. 37.





Keeping in view his performance and requirement of attendant in the Guest House, it is proposed that honorarium of Guest House attendant may be increased to Rs.1500/- per month.

Matter is placed before the Finance Committee for the consideration and approval please. 

Item No.26.6
  
To release the arrears of faculty who have left the campus.






The Govt. of Punjab had revised the pay scales of faculty from 01-01-1996. The faculty members who were on the roll of the college have already been paid the arrear from 01-01-1996 to 31-03-2000. However, no arrear have been paid to those faculty members who were no longer on the rolls of the college at the time of implementation of revised pay scale. 






The matter was taken up in the 20th and 21st meetings of the Finance Committee but the same was not approved and accordingly the faculty members who left the college were not paid the arrears at par with the faculty on the roll of the college. 





Now five Ex-faculty members have again requested to release their arrears on the basis of policy adopted by Beant college of Engg. & Technology, Gurdaspur.  Copy of their request is placed at Annexure-IV, page no. 38-39.
Matter is placed before the Finance Committee for the   consideration and approval please. 

Item No. 26.7

To remove the anomaly in the pay scales of certain categories of employees.





The Punjab Govt. has revised the pay scales of some categories of Employees in Dec. 2011, which has been implemented in the Institute after taking due approval from Hon’ble Chairman BOG and, subsequently, ratified in the 25th Meeting of Finance Committee vide agenda Item No. 25.5. However, during implementation of revised pay scale in the Institute, pay-scale of some categories of employees, who were earlier drawing same pay scale or more, starts drawing less than other categories of employees, thus causing some anomalies in their pay scales.  






Certain categories of Technical staff i.e. Junior Technician,  Technician Grade-II, Technician Grade-I and Senior Technician have requested to increase their pay scales at par the pay scales being followed in other departments such as Punjab State Ware Housing Corporation, Chandigarh( PSWHC) vide office order no. 2814-62 dated 17-04-2012 has increased the Grade Pay of Junior Technician from 1900 to 3200. Copy of their request along with office order dated 17-04-2012  issued by PSWHC mentioning the pay band of Junior Technician at Sr. no. 33 is placed at Annexure-V, page no. 40-41.




It is informed that earlier clerks and junior technicians of this institute were drawing pay scale-5910-20200+1900 and 5910-20200+1900, respectively and after the implementation of revised pay scale they are drawing pay scale 10300-34800+3200 and 5910-20200+2400, respectively. Similar is the case of other categories. 






In their representation they have mentioned that other organization namely PSWHC has revised the pay scale of Junior Technician from Rs.5910-20200+1900 to GP Rs. 3200.




In addition to the above , at the time of re-revision of pay band/grade pay of certain category of employee in the month of December-2011,   Lab/workshop Attendant which belong to class-4 category  were left out and their grade pay was not revised along with others. Lab Attendants are working in this institute in the Grade Pay of Rs.1400 while other class-4 employees (Peons) who were drawing grade pay Rs1300/-  before the December-2011 are now drawing grade pay Rs.1650/- (As per Punjab Govt. Notification no.1023 dated 07-12-2011 Annexure-VI, page no.- 42. It is proposed that the pay scale of all such categories of employees, who were earlier drawing same or more than other categories of employees before implementation of revised grade pay,  may be allowed to be at least equal with them after implementation of revised grade pay.  






Matter is placed before the Finance Committee for the consideration and approval please. 

Item No.26.08

To approve the payment of honorarium @5% of pay 

to the staff working in the Library, Laboratories and administrative sections. 

At present there is common Laboratories, Library, Establishment, Account, Store and Dairy Dispatch Section in the Technical Campus which is catering to the needs of both B.Tech and Polytechnic students. The staff members in the above said sections/departments were appointed for technical/ministerial work of the B.Tech students. 

Now, with the start of Polytechnic, the work load of Laboratories, Library, Establishment, Account, Store and Dairy Dispatch Section of Polytechnic students is also given to the existing staff of these section/departments without payment of any additional honorarium, whereas their additional work load has increased substantially. 

Staff members of the these Departments/Section have given their representation dated 24-01-13, 08-02-13, 29-01-13 and 8-01-13 (Copy of their request is placed at Annexure-VII, page no. 43-47, vide which they have requested to pay them honorarium at par with the honorarium being paid to Workshop staff (Copy of office order no. 5030-40 dated 7-11-12 is placed at Annexure-VIII, page no. 48) at SBSSTC, Ferozepur from the start of Polywing in this campus. 

The total financial liability for paying them 5% additional allowance of Basic Pay comes out to be Rs. 80,000/-  per month. 

It is therefore proposed to pay an honorarium @5% of basic pay to the Laboratory, Library, Establishment, Account, Store, laboratory  and Dairy Dispatch Section staff appointed for Engineering Wing of the Institute for doing additional work for to the students and staff of Polytechnic Wing.

Matter is placed before the Finance Committee for the consideration and approval please. 

Item No.26.09:
Revision in one time Souvenir and Group Photograph Fee for Diploma students (Polytechnic Wing)

At present Rs.350/- is being collected as one time ‘Souvenir & Group Photograph Fee’ from Diploma students at the time of admission. 

There is a provision of ‘Souvenir Fee’ @Rs.300/- in the fee structure of B Tech students (as per PTU, Jalandhar) as one-time fee at the time of admission.

Since, printing charges of each Souvenir are approx Rs.300/- and a group photograph of size 10” by 14” with new board lamination costs around Rs.150/-, so it is proposed to enhance the combined Souvenir printing charges and Group photograph charges from Rs.350/- to Rs.450/- i.e. ‘Souvenir Fee” @Rs.300/- and Group Photograph Fee @Rs.150/- to be collected from each student as one time charges at the time of admission.

Submitted for the consideration & approval of the Finance committee.

Item No.26.10:
Provision of Scholarship for topper students (Poly Wing) - Regarding

At present there is no mechanism to motivate the students getting meritorious positions during the final exams conducted by Punjab State Board of Technical Education and Industrial Training, Chandigah. However, Government Polytechnics of the Punjab State provide Full freeship to 5% of the students admitted to every semester of every course on the basis of merit and Half freeship to 5% of the students admitted to every semester of every course on the basis of merit.

This scholarship scheme motivates the meritorious students and inculcates the spirit of competitiveness among students to perform better in final exams.

So, it is proposed to provide the scholarship to meritorious students as per the following details;

I. Students achieving first position of each branch and semester during final regular examination conducted by PSBTE/IT, Chd be awarded with full tuition fee exemption.

II. Students achieving second position of each branch and semester during final regular examination conducted by PSBTE/IT, Chd be awarded with half tuition fee exemption.

III. Students achieving third position of each branch and semester during final regular examination conducted by PSBTE/IT, Chd be awarded with one forth tuition fee exemption.

Such students will be awarded based on their performance during final regular examinations conducted by PSBTE/IT, Chd during May/December of 1st, 2nd, 3rd, 4th, 5th and 6th Semesters. If, the student(s) getting meritorious position(s) of first, second and third is/are already getting scholarships, like SC/ST Post Matric Scholarship Scheme/Tuition Fee Waiver seat/any other scholarship scheme from State/Center Govt/NGO/any other agency, then this scholarship will not be awarded to such student(s) and will be given to the next meritorious student(s). If a student clears a compartment/supplementary during Re-evaluation/Re-checking or late declaration of result (RL case) of regular session and thereby getting a meritorious position better than a student getting already in the original merit list as per the preliminary result of that session, then the revised result of regular session, i.e. after Re-evaluation/Re-checking/RL cases will be considered and this scholarship will be awarded only after the declaration of all pending/RL/Re-eval/Re-checking results of a regular session.

The approx cost incurred on this scholarship scheme will be Rs.9.24 lacs (based on tuition fee of Rs.22,000/- per annum with 4 branches in three years).

At present, Student Aid Fund of Rs.50/- is being collected from each student per semester for the welfare of needy students. This fund may be enhanced from Rs.50/- to Rs.500/- per semester for sourcing fund for this scholarship scheme as well as for the welfare of needy students.

Submitted for the consideration & approval of the Finance committee.
Item No.26.11:
Provision of Cash Award for Diploma students getting 100% attendance in classes during regular session/semester (Polytechnic Wing)

As per State Board academic regulations, a student has to secure 75% (overall) attendance in theory and practical and minimum 60% attendance in each subject (separately) for becoming eligible to sit in end semester final examinations. However, shortage in attendance can be condoned upto 5% on medical grounds. Students generally took advantage of leave on medical grounds and remain absent from classes.

To motivate students to attend their classes regularly, it is proposed that students remaining present in all their classes, i.e. getting 100% attendance in a regular semester should be awarded with cash prize of Rs.1,000/- at the end of a semester.

The funding for this cash prize will be done from ‘Student Aid Fund’ for Diploma students, which has been proposed to be enhanced from Rs.50/- to Rs.500/- per semester per student.

Submitted for the consideration & approval of the Finance committee.

Justification / Explanation of Expenditure for the Financial Year 2013-14
24.3 (A) 
Grant-in-Aid (Recurring Expenditure)
1. Pay and Allowances

A sum of Rs.1131.17 lacs  have been incurred during the  year 2012-13  against the approved budget estimate of Rs.1190.99 lacs., the institute has proposed a provision of  Rs.1564.08 (Annexure-IX, page no. 49-64) lacs which includes Rs.171.06 lacs for Poly Wing and Rs.71.60 lacs for Management Wing.
2. TA/ DA & LTC

A sum of Rs.2.93 lacs have been incurred during the year 2012-13  for TA/DA & LTC against the approved budget  estimate of Rs.7.00 lacs. For the next financial year 2013-14 the Institute has proposed the Rs.21.00 lacs which includes Rs.0.50 lacs for Poly Wing and Rs.0.50 lacs for Management Wing.

3
Wages of Security Staff

A sum of Rs.32.22 lacs have been incurred during the year 2012-13  for Wages of Security Staff against the approved budget  estimate of Rs.50.00 lacs. For the next financial year 2013-14 the Institute has proposed the Rs.57.00 for the same.

4
Leave in encashment ,Gratuity , Ex-gratia
For the financial year 2013-14 the Institute has proposed the Rs. 12.00 for the Leave in encashment ,Gratuity , Ex-gratia.

5
Arrear of  revised pay scale to Teaching/Non Teaching for the year 2013-14.

A sum of Rs.35.00 lacs have been incurred during the year 2012-13 for Arrear of  revised pay scale to Non Teaching staff  against the approved budget  Rs. 100.00 lacs. For the next financial year 2013-14 the Institute has proposed the Rs. 30.00 for the same.

24.3 (B) 
Development Fund (Non-Recurring Expenditure)


1
Machinery and Equipment
A sum of Rs.231.20 lacs was approved in the 24th   Finance Committee Meeting during the year 2012-13 out of which an amount of Rs. 58.44 lacs was incurred  for the Engg. Wing, Polywing and Magt. Wing. Further a sum of Rs.60.00 lacs is proposed for the year 2013-14 which includes Rs.30.00 lacs for Poly Wing and Rs.20.00 lacs for Management Wing.

2
Enhancement of Elecy. Load, New parking area and new cable,  up gradation of indoor sub station,  roads repair/ recarpeting.

(a)
A sum of Rs.26.00 lacs has been proposed for Enhancement of Elecy. Load, New parking area and new cable,  up gradation of indoor sub station,  roads repair/ recarpeting  for the next financial year 2013-14.

           (b) 
A sum of Rs.271.71 lacs was approved in the 24th  Finance Committee Meeting during the year 2012-13 for the construction of Lecturer Hall and Tutorial Rooms and Furniture out of which an amount of Rs. 241.45 lacs was incurred and Rs. 450.00 lacs have been proposed for the next year 2013-14 for construction of Lecturer Hall and Tutorial Rooms and Furniture.

3.        Furniture & Fixture

A sum of Rs.48.00 lacs was approved in the 24thth Finance Committee Meeting during the year 2012-13 out of which an amount of Rs. 26.00 lacs was incurred  for the Engg. and  Wing, Poly Wing. Further a sum of Rs.15.00 lacs is proposed for the year 2013-14 which includes Rs.5.00 lacs for Poly Wing and Rs.5.00 lacs for Management Wing.


4.       Library Expenditure

A sum of Rs.23.60 lacs has been approved in the 24th Finance Committee Meeting out of which an amount of Rs.8.70 lacs was incurred for the Engg. Wing and Poly Wing  during the year 2012-13. Further a sum of Rs.5.00 lacs is proposed for the year 2012-13.
   5.
Office/Hostel  Equipment

A sum of Rs.20.00 lacs was approved in the 24th Finance Committee Meeting out of which an amount of Rs.1.96 lacs was incurred during the year 2012-13. Further a sum of Rs.5.00 lacs is proposed for the year 2013-14.
 (Recurring Expenditure)
1.
Horticulture and Land Scaping 

A sum of Rs.11.00 lacs has been approved in the 24th Finance Committee Meeting and Rs. 0.34 was incurred during the year 2012-13. Further a sum of Rs.4.00 lacs is proposed for the year 2013-14.

2.
Insurance of college Vehicle

A sum of Rs.2.50 lacs has been approved in the 24th Finance Committee Meeting out of which an amount of Rs.0.82 lacs was incurred during the year 2012-13. Further a sum of Rs.1.00 lacs is proposed for the year  2013-14.
3.
Maintenance of Building

A sum of Rs.24.82 lacs have been incurred  during the year 2012-13 against the approved budget estimate of Rs.50.00 lacs. The institute has proposed the budget Rs.50.00 lacs for the year 2013-14 which includes 1.00 lacs for PW and 2.00 for Magt. Wing for the same.
4.
Maintenance of Machinery Equipment

A sum of Rs.6.00 lacs have been incurred  during the year 2012-13 against the approved budget estimate of Rs.8.00 lacs.. The institute has proposed the budget Rs.37.00 lacs for the year 2013-14 which includes the internet charges etc.
5.
Office Expenditure

A sum of Rs.3.81 lacs have been incurred  during the year 2012-13 against the approved budget estimate of Rs.4.00 lacs.. The institute has proposed the budget Rs.8.00 lacs for the year 2013-14. 

6.
Postage & Telegraph

A sum of Rs.0.32 lacs have been incurred  during the year 2012-13 against the approved budget estimate of Rs.1.50 lacs.. The institute has proposed the budget Rs.1.00 lacs for the year 2013-14. 

7.
Raw Material & Consumable

A sum of Rs.1.77 lacs have been incurred  during the year 2012-13 against the approved budget estimate of Rs.4.50 lacs.. The institute has proposed the budget Rs.6.50 lacs for the year 2013-14 which includes Rs.1.00 lacs for PW and Rs.0.50 for Magt. Wing.
8.
Telephone Expenditure
A sum of Rs.0.50 lacs have been incurred  during the year 2012-13 against the approved budget estimate of Rs.2.00 lacs.. The institute has proposed the budget Rs.0.50 lacs for the year 2013-14.
9.
Vehicle Repair and Maintenance 

A sum of Rs.7.10 lacs have been incurred  during the year 2012-13 against the approved budget estimate of Rs.14.50 lacs. The institute has proposed the budget Rs.10.00 lacs for the year 2013-14. 
10.
Training  & Placement, Dev. of Seminar hall, Conference Hall, Committee Room. & salary of TPO office

A sum of Rs.23.75 lacs have been incurred  during the year 2012-13 against the approved budget estimate of Rs.49.00 lacs.. The institute has proposed the budget Rs.19.00 lacs for the year 2013-14 for Training  & Placement, Dev. of Seminar hall, Conference Hall, Committee Room. & salary of TPO office.
11.
TA/DA to Experts

A sum of Rs.0.56 lacs have been incurred  during the year 2012-13 against the approved budget estimate of Rs. 1.30 lacs. The institute has proposed the budget Rs.1.00 lacs for the year 2013-14.

12.
Conference  & Seminar, Membership
A sum of Rs.1.29 lacs have been incurred  during the year 2012-13 against the approved budget estimate of Rs. 7.00 lacs.. The institute has proposed the budget Rs.5.00 lacs for the year 2013-14 for Conference  & Seminar, Membership..

13.
Water and Electricity

A sum of Rs.82.68 lacs  have been incurred during the year ending 2012-13 against the approved budget of Rs.100.00 lacs. The institute has proposed the budget Rs.100.00 lacs for the year 2013-14.
14.
Insurance of Building, Machinery & Equipment

A sum of Rs.6.00 lacs has been proposed for Insurance of Building, Machinery & Equipment for the year 2013-14.

15.
News Papers and Periodicals
A sum of Rs.0.64 lacs  have been incurred during the year ending 2012-13 against the approved budget of Rs.2.00 lacs. The institute has proposed the budget Rs.1.00 lacs for the year 2013-14.
16.
Provision for TEQIP Ph-II
The budget provision has been provided for Rs. 31.73 lacs for the year 2013-14.

24.3 (C) 
Student Activity  Fund 

1.
Sports Expenses
A sum of Rs.1.78 lacs  have been incurred during the year 2012-13 against the approved budget of Rs.8.50 lacs. The institute has proposed the budget Rs.5.50 lacs for the year 2013-14 which includes Rs.1.00 lacs for PW and Rs.0.50 lac for Magt. Wing.
2.
Annual Function and annual sports/convocation
A sum of Rs.0.91 lacs  have been incurred during the year ending 2012-13 against the approved budget of Rs.5.50 lacs. The institute has proposed the budget Rs.4.50 lacs for the year 2013-14 which includes Rs.1.00 lacs for PW and Rs.0.50 lac for Magt. Wing.
3.
Printing of stationery/ Souvenir/ brochure and prospectus etc.


A sum of Rs.7.34 lacs  have been incurred during the year ending 2012-13 against the approved budget of Rs.11.50 lacs. For the  next financial year 2013-14 an amount of  Rs.13.50 lacs. has been proposed which includes Rs.3.00 lac  for Poly Wing and 0.50 lacs for Management Wing.
  4.     
Health Centre  Medicines etc.
A sum of Rs.10.29 lacs have been spent during the year 2012-13 against the approved budget estimate of Rs.15.00 lacs. The institute has proposed the budget Rs.2.00 lacs  only for medicines etc. for the year 2013-14.
              5.       Advertisement & Publicity

A sum of Rs.16.78 lacs  have been incurred during the year ending 2012-13 against the approved budget of Rs.19.00 lacs. For the next financial year 2013-14 an amount of  Rs.22.00 lacs has been proposed which includes Rs.6.00 lacs for Poly Wing and 5.00 lacs for Management Wing.
 6.
Generator set (Diesel & Repair)

 A sum of Rs.0.40 lacs  have been incurred during the year ending 2012-13 against the approved budget of Rs.22.50 lacs. For the next year 2013-14 Rs.3.00 lacs has been proposed.
             7.        Entertainment to the Guests
A sum of Rs.0.82 lacs  have been incurred during the year ending 2012-13 against the approved budget of Rs.2.50 lacs and Rs.4.00 lacs is proposed for  the next financial year 2013-14.

           8.          Innovative Project

A sum of Rs.4.00 lacs has been proposed for Innovative Project for the year 2013-14 which includes Rs.1.00 lacs for PW.

          9.           Boys and Girls hostels

A sum of Rs.200.00 lacs  have been incurred during the year ending 2012-13 against the approved budget of Rs.550.00 lacs and Rs.500.00 lacs is proposed for  the next financial year 2013-14.

         10           Gymnasium Hall

A sum of Rs.50.00 lacs  is  proposed for  the financial year 2013-14 for Gymnasium Hall.

         11           Provision for TEQIP meet

A Provision of Rs.350.00 lacs  have been proposed for the next financial year 2013-14  to transferred the TEQIP temporarily  and the same will be transferred back after receiving this amount from the Govt. .of India. 
